

AGK

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.483 OF 2019
WITH
CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.484 OF 2019
WITH
CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.485 OF 2019
WITH
CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.486 OF 2019**

Meghdoot Enterprises, through Prop.
Ramesh Shrikant Dongare ... Applicant

V/s.

Surya Traders, through
Raghunath Kamble & Anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Dheeraj Patil i/by Mr. Tejas Hilage for the
applicant.

Mr. Anand S. Patil for respondent no.1

Mr. A.R. Patil, APP for respondent no.2/State.

CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.

DATED : MARCH 17, 2023

P.C.:

1. Clause 5(c) of the order dated 23rd July 2019 makes it clear that the applicant is required to deposit amount of Rs.3 lakh before he is released from jail. Learned advocate for the complainant states that as per his knowledge such amount has not been deposited but the accused has been released.

2. Learned advocate for the applicant has returned papers. He has also filed note to discharge him from appearance in the present matter.
3. Learned Additional Sessions Judge, Kolhapur shall submit a report clarifying as to whether the applicant had deposited amount of Rs.3 lakh in the Appellate Court. Such report shall be submitted within three weeks from today.
4. Registrar (Judicial) shall communicate this order to the learned Additional Sessions Judge, Kolhapur before whom Appeal Nos.47 of 2010 and 48 of 2010 was pending.
5. Stand over to **13th April 2023**.
6. In view of the procedure followed by the learned advocate for the applicant, he is discharged.

(AMIT BORKAR, J.)