

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.483 OF 2019  
WITH  
CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.485 OF 2019  
WITH  
CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.486 OF 2019**

Meghdoot Enterprises through Proprietor  
Ramesh Shrikant Dongare

...Applicant

Versus

Surya Traders through Raghunath Kamble &  
Anr

...Respondents

**WITH  
CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.484 OF 2019**

Meghdoot Enterprises through Proprietor  
Ramesh Shrikant Dongare

...Applicant

Versus

Supriya Traders through Raghunath Kamble &  
Anr

...Respondents

-----  
Mr. Ramesh Shrikant Dongare, Applicant present in-person.  
Mr. Anand S. Patil, Advocate for Respondent No.1.  
Mr. A.R. Patil, APP for State/Respondent.  
-----

**CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.  
DATE : 5<sup>th</sup> OCTOBER 2023**

**PC :**

1. Vide order dated 16<sup>th</sup> June 2023, I had issued bailable warrant against the Applicant. It is not clear as to whether the

warrant is executed but the Applicant is present in the Court today. Therefore, the warrant, if it is not executed, is set aside. The Applicant has produced a copy of the certificate dated 28<sup>th</sup> August 2023 issued by the Senior Superintendent, Kolhapur Central Prison. It is taken on record and marked 'X' for identification. The certificate refers to three cases i.e., S.C.C. No.477/2008, S.C.C. No.476/2008 and S.C.C. No.475/2008. The trials were before the Judicial Magistrate First Class, Kolhapur. The certificate mentions that the Applicant was released on 13<sup>th</sup> November 2019 after he had undergone the sentence including the 'in default' sentence in all these three cases.

2. However, there is one more case i.e., S.C.C. No.479/2008, which is not mentioned in this list. Therefore, it is necessary to call for the report from the Superintendent of Jail regarding that case. Learned APP is directed to submit a report from the concerned Superintendent of Kolhapur Central Prison in respect of the sentence imposed on the Applicant in S.C.C. No.479/2008. That report shall be submitted before the Court on the next date.

3. The order dated 23<sup>rd</sup> July 2019 passed in the Criminal Applications filed along with the main Revision Applications directs that, before the Applicant is actually released from the jail, the Applicant shall deposit the additional sum of Rs.3 Lakhs in the Appellate Court. Learned Counsel for the Respondent No.1 states that this additional sum of Rs.3 Lakhs is not deposited by the Applicant. The Applicant is present in-person. He is not in a position to controvert this statement. Therefore, the learned Principal District Judge, Kolhapur shall enquire into the matter and send a report to explain as to how the Applicant was released either on bail without the Applicant depositing Rs.3 Lakhs. The said report shall be submitted before this Court on the next date.

4. The Applicant who is present in-person, is not in a position to assist the Court in any manner. He submitted that because of his poor financial condition, he is not in a position to engage an Advocate. Considering this situation, the Legal Services Authority of this Court is requested to appoint a suitable Advocate from their panel to represent the Applicant in this case. The appointed Advocate shall be handed over all the papers by the

office.

5. Stand over to 20<sup>th</sup> December 2023.

**(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)**