

Uday S. Jagtap

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 483 OF 2019
WITH
CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 484 OF 2019
WITH
CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 485 OF 2019
WITH
CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 486 OF 2019**

Meghdoot Enterprises, Through
Proprietor Ramesh Shrikant Dongare .. Applicant
Vs.

Surya Traders, Through
Raghunath Kamble & Anr. .. Respondents

.....

None for the applicant
Ms. G.P. Mulekar, APP for the respondent – State
Mr. Anand S. Patil for the respondent no.1

.....

CORAM : PRITHVIRAJ K. CHAVAN, J.

DATED : 20th DECEMBER, 2023

P.C.

1. None for the applicant.
2. Learned Counsel for the respondent no.1 submits that the applicant has not complied with the order passed by this Court dated 23rd July 2019 (Coram : A.S. Gadkari, J.), in the sense, the

applicant came to be released from the jail before depositing an amount of Rs.3 lakhs.

3. It reveals from the order that the applicant had already deposited a sum of Rs.6,74,007/- in the Registry of the lower Appellate Court, which is more than 50% of the total amount of the cheque, as a compensation.

4. Release of the applicant in breach of clause (c) of the aforesaid order, cannot be attributed to him.

5. Nevertheless, learned Counsel for the respondent is requested to bring the order of this Court to the notice of the learned Counsel for the applicant.

6. List on **17th January, 2024** under the caption "For Direction".

(PRITHVIRAJ K. CHAVAN, J.)